
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Housing, Finance and Corporate Services Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 19th January, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Brian Connell (Chairman) 
Ian Adams 
Barbara Arzymanow 
Peter Freeman 

 

Gotz Mohindra 
Jacqui Wilkinson 
Adam Hug 
Tim Roca 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.30pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Reuben Segal; Senior Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 3160; email: rsegal@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 The Director of Law to report any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   CALL-IN: GARDEN BRIDGE TRUST ASSOCIATED 
AGREEMENTS 

(Pages 1 - 130) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Growth Planning and Housing. 
 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
11 January 2017  
 



 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: 
 

19 January 2017 

Classification: 
 

General Release (Appendices 3 & 4 of Annex 1 
are Confidential) 
 

Title: 
 

Garden Bridge Trust Associated Agreements: 
Consideration of Cabinet Member Decision of  
20 December 2016 
 

Report of: 
 

Ed Watson, Executive Director for Growth, 
Planning and Housing 
 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Built Environment 
Finance and Corporate Services 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

St James’s 

Policy Context: 
 

 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Sarah Tanburn, Interim Head of Place Shaping 
Tel: 020 7641 3028; 
stanburn@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
1 Summary 
 
1.1 This report considers the decision made by the Cabinet Members for the Built 

Environment and for Finance and Corporate Services regarding the 
acquisition, appropriation and disposal of property intended to facilitate the 
next stage of the Garden Bridge. (The Cabinet Member Report is at Annex 
One.) 

 
1.2 The decision was taken shortly before Christmas; over the break Councillors 

received a large amount of correspondence in relation to this decision, raising 
a wide range of matters.  The report is structured so as to differentiate 
between those items which are within the direct scope of the cabinet member 
decision and those which are not. 

 
1.3 The scope of the call-in has been determined by considering those items 

relevant to the property decision and the Cabinet Member Report, items 
where the correspondent is directly affected by the matter of concern, or 
where the issue is not dealt with by another public process yet to be 
completed. Some issues raised, such as general matters of concern or where 
there will be further public advertisement, are referred 
[...]
/written-evidence/2015-20-Parliament/pac-submission-garden-bridge-project-review-281016.pdf
https://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/public-accounts/written-evidence/2015-20-Parliament/pac-submission-garden-bridge-project-review-281016.pdf


5 Legal context 
 
5.1 The decision report refers to the extensive legal context surrounding this 

matter, particularly the complex ownership history and the various elements of 
Housing and Planning Acts which give the Council the relevant powers. 

 
5.2 This scrutiny report does not rehearse those powers in detail, save where 

regulatory and procedural matters are involved. The Council’s legal advisers 
have been closely involved in preparing both reports and are available to 
answer questions at the Committee meeting. 

 
 Issues taken as in scope of the decision called-in for review: 
 

 Property and process costs and risks of costs to WCC 

 Land value and conditions on which it reverts to WCC 

 Regulatory matters concerning planning and human rights 

 Environmental and Social wellbeing  

 Procedural matters 
 
6. Property and process costs and risks of costs to Westminster City 
 Council 
 
6.1 Several specific questions have been raised about the financial implications of 

the property decisions involved, notably to acquire some parcels of land and 
appropriate others, with a view to disposal to GBT. 

 
6.1.1 Acquisition of the Roof Terrace (grant of a headlease to the Council) 
 
6.1.2 The report sets out the anticipated costs of acquisition of the Roof Terrace (by 

way of a long lease) from London Underground Limited (LUL) as £340,000.  
This sum excludes tax, but the guarantees from the Garden Bridge Trust 
(GBT) would cover tax should it be included. Stamp Duty Land Tax will also 
be covered by GBT. 

 
6.1.3 WCC payment of this sum to LUL is not triggered until underleases of the 

Roof Terrace are granted to GBT and payment is received from them. The 
premium for the headlease acquisition is 
[...]
ation has become the agreed-upon approach as GBT has been 
unable to secure agreement by some parties to release the land from their 
rights.   
 

6.5.2 Regarding claims about these rights, GBT is to provide an indemnity for costs 
incurred through Judicial Review, complaints for interference with rights and 
compensation, towards which £250,000 will be (on completion of the 
overarching land agreement) placed in escrow by GBT. This has been 
negotiated in lieu of a guarantee by the GLA, the security first requested by 
WCC members on this matter. Although that £250,000 will be in escrow, the 
warranty is for unlimited sums. The indemnity agreement (and sum held in 
escrow) is expected to be in place before the decision on acquisition/ 

 appropriation is completed following advertisement of the Council’s intentions. 
 
6.5.3 There are limitations on the use of this money to defend a Judicial Review: it 

cannot be used in a case which is considered (by the Council and GBT) either 
likely to find against the Bridge proceeding or which is down to a WCC failure. 
 
 

Page 8



6.6 Operation and Maintenance costs: guarantee by the GLA 
 
6.6.1 The s106 agreement is being negotiated. It ensures amongst other matters 

that the maintenance of the Garden Bridge in perpetuity remains firmly the 
responsibility of the Garden Bridge Trust. The s106 agreement is very clear 
on this point – there is a clause which clearly and unequivocally states that at 
no time shall WCC be responsible in any way whatsoever for the maintenance 
of the Bridge. The s106 also contains obligations regarding any default by the 
Garden Bridge Trust to maintain and sets out under which circumstances 
WCC will invoke the terms of the linked Guarantee.  
 

6.6.2 The s106 agreement cannot be completed until the Garden Bridge Trust has 
acquired its leasehold interest over the relevant part of the Temple Station 
roof. Until they are legal leaseholders they are unable to enter into the s106 
agreement.  
 

6.6.3 Due to the status of the Garden Bridge Trust, the fact they are entirely reliant 
on donations and their lack of long term funds (at this time) WCC has asked 
the Garden Bridge Trust to provide a Guarantor to guarantee that, should the 
Garden Bridge Trust in any event default on their maintenance obligations 
under the terms of the s106 or are wound up/cease to exist then the 
Guarantor will step in and undertake the Garden Bridge Trust’s maintenance 
obligations in full. The GLA has agreed to stand as the Garden Bridge Trusts 
Guarantor. The Guarantee is almost finalised. 
 

6.6.4 The s106 agreement and the Guarantee are two separate but linked 
documents. They will be completed simultaneously to ensure that there is no 
time lapse between the s106 agreement and the Guarantee becoming 
effective. This is the prudent approach. 
 

6.6.5 There is no provision in the planning consent or associated agreements 
requiring a guarantee or demonstration of funds required for construction of 
the bridge. 

 
6.7 Compensation payments for loss of rights 
 
6.7.1 Individual land owners of adjoining and neighbouring land may, through 

having windows in their buildings for a certain number of years, have rights to 
light over the land on which the Garden Bridge is to be built. By 
appropriating/acquiring land for planning purposes, any claims for an 
injunction for infringement of these rights to light (as a result of the 
construction of the Garden Bridge) would be extinguished (as a result of the 
application of s.203 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016). Instead, such 
land owners who enjoy certain rights would be able to claim compensation 
from the GBT and the Council for infringement of these rights.  

 
6.7.2 The risk of compensation payments becoming a charge to WCC is addressed 

in three ways. 
 

Page 9



6.7.3 Firstly, the indemnity which will be provided by GBT (see paragraph 9.5 
above) also includes and indemnity from GBT in respect of any cla
[...]
irst five years, and will be part of the OMBP 
referred to above.  

 
6.10 Risk of costs to WCC 
 
6.10.1 A significant issue raised by Councillors and other requesting this call-in has 

been the assurance that there is no risk of costs falling on the Council through 
this transaction. The report does say that the Council’s costs, including 
abortive costs, are covered.  

Page 10



6.10.2 Some correspondents have pointed out that costs borne by other public 
bodies, such as TfL. LUL or the Department for Transport (DfT) are in part 
paid by Westminster taxpayers. However WCC has no control over the 
decisions made by those bodies or their use of public funds and so this 
cannot be considered in either making this decision or this scrutiny. 

 
6.10.3 Councillors have also asked about the risk of the bridge being left 

uncompleted. The primary mitigation of this possibility lies in the lease 
agreements, as discussed at paragraph 7.4, which require GBT to return the 
land in the same condition in which they leased it. Officers have also been 
reviewing other ways to ensure funds are in place to complete the project, as 
discussed at paragraph 8.1. These strategies are intended to minimise the 
risk of the Council being required to remediate unfinished construction in the 
public realm. 

 
6.10.4 It should be clear to this Committee that the costs of a Judicial Review arising 

from the Council’s own errors or negligence are not covered. 
 
6.10.5 In connection with the negotiation of the documents, to date officer costs, 

hitherto marginal are also not reimbursed, while legal and surveying fees are 
capped to the £185,000 figure and if set to exceed that number would need 
further negotiation. 

 
7 Land value and reversion 
 
7.1 Assessment of the value of the land 
 
7.1.1 Roof Terrace 
 
7.1.2 The land being acquired from LUL (the Roof Terrace) is, as noted, valued at 

£340,000. The land is used as open space, and the opportunities for 
development for hou
[...]
omes.   
 

10 Procedural matters 
 
10.1 Nature of the decision  
 
10.1.1 Although a number of commentators have raised broader questions, this 

decision is about property transactions, essentially to use the Council’s 
powers to assemble land and sell it on to a developer. It is not a funding or 
other regulatory decision except insofar as it enables the fulfillment of a 
planning consent granted by the Council. It also facilitates a necessary 
element in delivering a planning permission already granted by the Council. 

 
10.2 Consultation and advertisement 
 
10.2.1 A specific question has been raised about the report’s references to 

consultation and advertisement before appropriation can proceed. Section 
122(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires advertisements for the 
decision to appropriate public open space for planning purposes. The 
recommendation in the CMR does remind Cabinet Members of the 
importance of this step. It would be better practice to undertake those 
advertisements and then ensure that any consultative responses are 

Page 15

http://idoxpa.westminster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=N6CFMORPG1700&documentOrdering.orderBy=documentType&documentOrdering.orderDirection=descending
http://idoxpa.westminster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=N6CFMORPG1700&documentOrdering.orderBy=documentType&documentOrdering.orderDirection=descending
http://idoxpa.westminster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=N6CFMORPG1700&documentOrdering.orderBy=documentType&documentOrdering.orderDirection=descending
http://idoxpa.westminster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=N6CFMORPG1700&documentOrdering.orderBy=documentType&documentOrdering.orderDirection=descending


brought to the attention of the relevant Cabinet Members if and when they 
reconsider the matter prior to appropriation of the WC
[...]
ding to operate and 
maintain the Garden Bridge for at least the first five years from its 
completion” is changed to “the Trust demonstrating to the Mayor’s 
satisfaction that it has a satisfactory funding strategy in place to operate 
and maintain the Garden Bridge for at least the first five years from its 
completion.  

 
11.3.2 Members of this Committee should note the express intention to align this 

decision with the conditions on planning permission granted by this Council 
and L B Lambeth. While providing comfort to this authority about the 
maintenance of the bridge, it remains the Mayor’s decision to be satisfied 
by the strategy adopted by GBT. 

 
11.3.3 The funding strategy is itself an element of the Operations and 

Maintenance Business Plan (OMBP) which must be produced and agreed 
by both boroughs in order for the s106 agreement to be finalised. In turn 
that agreement must be in place before construction can begin. 

 
11.3.4 Thus the Mayor’s agreement to that strategy must be in place before the 

Bridge can begin work on the ground. 
 
11.3.5 Construction must begin by December 2017, or three years from the grant 

of planning permission, or that consent will lapse. 
 

11.4 Concerns raised relating to this Scrutiny 
 

11.4.1 Officers have explored the position of TfL with their officers and are clear 
that the Mayor has not decided that the Bridge should not be supported 
and hence there is no expectation that the organization should stop its work 
on the matter. The Hodge Review, while of substantial public interest, is not 
a reason to halt or suspend the work on the bridge.  

 
11.4.2 TfL is clear that the GBT is now responsible for ensuring compliance with 

the planning conditions, including developing a robust funding strategy and 
OMBP, managing the land assembly required (including that in 
Westminster), negotiating licences and preparing for construction. 

 
12 Viability and Business Plan 
 
12.1 Relationship of these concerns to 
[...]
e Scrutiny Committee be minded to make a referral, it may wish 

to consider the matters set out in this report or which arise during the 
Committee discussion and request that the decision-makers give them due 
consideration. 

 
15.3 After this Scrutiny Committee discusses the matter, officers expect to 

advertise the proposed appropriation  for two weeks in a newspaper 
circulating the City, as required by s.122(2A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 followed by consideration of objections and comments received.  

 
15.4 If following due process officers recommend appropriation of the open land 

a further report will then be presented either to the relevant decision-
making Members of the Cabinet or to inform consideration at full Council.  

 
15.5 Should this Committee refer the matter to Cabinet Members (rather than 

full Council), a new CMR would be prepared.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



Annexes 
 
One: The original decision and its appendices of which some elements are 

confidential as legal advice to the decision makers 
 
Two:  Examples of other occasions when the authority has used these powers 
 
Three:  Photos and plans 
 
Four:   Elements of the planning application for the garden bridge referring to the 

environmental, social and economic implications of the proposal. 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



    1 

 
Cabinet Member Report  

Decision Maker Cllr Robert Davis MBE DL, Cabinet Member for 
Built Environment; 
 
Cllr Tim Mitchell, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Corporate Services 
 

Date: 20th December 2016 

Classification: Public for general release (Appendices 3 & 4 are 
exempt) 
 

Title: Garden Bridge Trust Associated Agreements 

Wards Affected: St James’s Ward 

Key Decision: Yes 

Financial Summary: Costs of these transactions and use of powers 
are to be met by Garden Bridge Trust. 
For legal costs, GBT's solicitors have provided 
an undertaking. The obligation to pay surveying 
costs (up to £20,000) is co

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Housing, Finance and Corporate Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Housing, Finance and Corporate Services Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 19th January, 2017, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th 
Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Brian Connell (Chairman), Ian Adams, 
Barbara Arzymanow, Peter Freeman, Adam Hug and Roca 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Robert Davis, MBE, DL (Cabinet Member for The Built 
Environment), Councillor Tim Mitchell (Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services), Ed Watson (Executive Director for Growth, Planning and Housing), Sarah 
Tanburn (Interim Head of Place Shaping), Philip Owen (Senior Asset Manager), Diana 
Barrett (Bi-borough Legal Services), Jennifer Muller (Bi-borough Legal Services), Muge 
Dindjer (Scrutiny Manager), Tara Murphy (Policy and Scrutiny Officer) and Reuben 
Segal (Senior Committee and Governance Officer)  
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gotz Mohindra and Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Ian Adams had replaced Councillor Richard 

Holloway. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations made. 
 
3 CALL-IN: GARDEN BRIDGE TRUST ASSOCIATED AGREEMENTS 
 
3.1 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and explained its 

context, what a call in of a decision means, the scope of what could be 
scrutinised and the options available to the committee.  He explained that one 
of the reasons why members requested an opportunity to scrutinise the 
decision was that it had been taken around the Christmas break and it had 
been difficult to obtain answers from officers on issues raised by residents 
and organisations. 



 
2 

 

 
3.2 The Chairman further explained that following the request to call-in the 

decision he had asked officers to prepare a paper on the subject showing how 
the decision sits in the overall Garden Bridge project and on the context of the 
decisions that are being reviewed. 

 
3.3 Ed Watson, Executive Director for Growth, Planning and Housing, 

summarised the key elements in the committee paper. He notified the 
committee that the period by which the Garden Bridge Trust has to implement 
the planning consents had not yet started and that they should therefore 
ignore paragraph 14.1.2 of the report.  He also explained that the dates in the 
leases by which GBT must start and complete works could be extended by 
the Council if it so wishes but that this was not a current proposition. 

 
3.4 Councillor Robert Davis. MBE, DL, Cabinet Member for The Built 

Environment, addressed the Committee.  He explained that the decision was 
taken just prior to Christmas as it had taken a number of months until both he 
and Councillor Mitchell were happy with the report.  They had seen a number 
of earlier versions that they had not been entirely satisfied with and wanted 
additional legal advice to ensure that the Council’s interests were protected 
and its liabilities were limited as far as possible. 

 
3.5 Councillor Tim Mitchell, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 

addressed the Committee.  He clarified that the decision taken related to 
assembling the various interests around the acquisition and appropriation of 
land between the City Council and Transport for London. This would inform a 
further Cabinet Member report on disposing the land to GBT.   

 
3.6 Members of the Committee then asked questions about various aspects of the 

decision taken by the Cabinet Members.   
 
3.7  Members asked why the City Council should use its powers to facilitate the 

building of the bridge.  The committee asked for details of the benefits that the 
scheme would deliver for the City of Westminster.  Reference was made to 
the fact that in the examples where the Council had previously used such 
powers (Annex 2) these related to projects for the benefit of the Council. 

 
3.8  Sarah Tanburn, Interim Head of Place Shaping, advised that it was open to 

the authority not to facilitate the land assembly to enable the bridge to be built.  
However, she stated that if it would not be unusual for a project of this kind for 
a local authority to use powers where the requester had done everything that 
it could to obtain the land itself and had been unsuccessful and could not 
proceed without the assistance of the Council.  Through its planning powers 
the Council had considered that the scheme has sufficient merit and weight 
and therefore there is an expectation that it will continue. 

 
3.9 Councillor Davis advised that both Councillor Mitchell and he had sat on the 

Planning Committee that gave planning consent to the scheme.  The 
Committee having considered all of the issues felt that the proposal had 
benefits for the City.  The report to the Planning Committee had been 
substantial and included a very detailed analysis of the scheme.  



 
3 

 

 
3.10 SarahTanburn clarified in respect of the examples set out in Annex 2 that the 

Development Site at Victoria was a purely private scheme and was analogous 
to the Garden Bridge. 

 
3.11 The report stated that no formal position had been reached by the Council on 

the Garden Bridge project beyond the grant of planning permission in 
December 2014.  It was suggested by some committee members that the 
decision taken by the Cabinet Members to use planning powers to appropriate 
land appeared to indicate support for the scheme.  In response to questions, 
Councillor Davis clarified that there was no requirement for the Council to 
have adopted a formal position on the scheme before the decision was taken 
as under the Leader and Cabinet Model of decision-making individual Cabinet 
Members have the power to take decisions on matters that fall within the 
portfolios. 

 
3.12 The Committee then considered the property and process costs and risks of 

costs to Westminster City Council.  Sarah Tanburn summarised the 
acquisition and appropriation processes and the costs involved.  She stated 
that there was a great deal of protection in place for the City Council both in 
terms of covering costs and against risks.  She explained that the decision did 
involve some risks but that the Council had tried to mitigate these as far as 
reasonably possible. 

 
3.13 Officers were asked whether the anticipated £340,000 cost of acquiring the 

Roof Terrace from London Underground Limited was fixed or fluid if the 
acquisition falls behind schedule. Ms Tanburn advised that she believed the 
payment to be a fixed sum but could not confirm this categorically.  However, 
she clarified that even if this was not the case the cost to the authority would 
always be zero as payment for the land will be met by GBT. 

 
3.14 The Committee asked how much confidence the Council has with the 

conclusions arrived at by Savills and Ardent that there would be no 
infringements on any rights to light to those adjoining and neighbouring the 
Garden Bridge and that the value of any potential compensation for such 
affect would be £nil.  Officers stated that they had fair confidence in the 
opinions as they have been provided by professionals in this field.  However, 
this was not to such an extent that that the Council did not ask for indemnity 
for costs that may be incurred through Judicial Review. The Cabinet Member 
for the Built Environment also highlighted that as the reports were 
commissioned by GBT the Council had asked and received duty of care 
letters from Savills and Ardent.  Therefore, if their opinions are found to be 
incorrect the Council can take legal action against them.   

 
3.15  In response to a supplementary question on how the sum of £250,000 to be 

held in escrow was arrived at, the Executive Director for Growth Planning and 
Housing explained that this was agreed following discussion with GBT and 
what the Trust advised was the maximum sum that they could put up for this 
particular issue at this time.  

 



 
4 

 

3.16 Councillors expressed concern about the risk of the bridge being left 
uncompleted.  It was noted that while the lease agreements require GBT to 
return the land in the same condition in which they leased it members 
commented that GBT would not be able to do this if it runs out of funds.  

 
3.17 Members asked whether the Council could include a condition within the 

leases that require the Trust to demonstrate to the Council that it has 
sufficient funds to complete the scheme before any construction begins.  
Officers explained that this was not part of the Council’s present negotiation 
with GBT. The Cabinet Member for the Built Environment stated that this was 
something that would need to be considered if the decision was referred back 
to the Cabinet Members for reconsideration.  Ed Watson stated that this 
would need to be undertaken in discussion with GBT to understand the 
issues.  He stated that depending on the timing of any restrictive requirements 
placed on the Trust this might make it difficult for them to sign the lease under 
the s106 agreement which may in turn deter investors in funding the bridge.  

 
3.18  Concern was also expressed at the level of contingency funds put aside by 

GBT which some considered insufficiently small compared to the overall cost 
of the project at this time. 

 
3.19 The Committee noted that the GLA had agreed (although had yet to sign 

documentation) to act as guarantor should GBT default on their maintenance 
obligations under the terms of the s106 or are wound up/cease to exist.  In 
such circumstances the guarantor will step in and undertake the GBT’s 
maintenance obligations in full.  Officers were asked to explain how this would 
operate and what prevents the City Council having a liability.  Sarah Tanburn 
advised that the conditions of the planning consent for the bridge are 
extremely robust on this issue so that at no time shall the City Council be 
responsible in any way whatsoever for the maintenance of the bridge.  She 
explained that in order to satisfy the s106 agreement GBT must produce an 
Operation and Management Business Plan to the satisfaction of the City 
Council and the London Borough of Lambeth.  The essential part of that plan 
is that the Mayor of London takes responsibility for the operation and 
maintenance of the bridge as guarantor.  That guarantee is dependent on 
GBT proving to the Mayor’s satisfaction that it has a satisfactory funding 
strategy in place to operate and maintain the Garden Bridge for at least the 
first five years from its completion. 

 
3.20 Members asked how the Council would ensure that the bridge if built is kept in 

good order.  A number of members expressed the view that whilst the 
structure was not unique it was different to a building and would require 
significant maintenance.  Sarah Tanburn advised that it had been the job of 
the Planning Committee to consider such matters, which it had at great 
length, and set the necessary requirements.  The Cabinet Member for the 
Built Environment stated that there was no difference to building a bridge than 
any other structure in Westminster.  Conditions are applied to the planning 
consent as necessary and if there are any breaches to these the City Council 
would undertake enforcement action.  In this case the Council would go to the 
initial party, GBT, and then if necessary the guarantor.   

 



 
5 

 

3.21  In response to a further question about the possibility of having different 
enforcement responses as the bridge spans between two local authorities, 
Councillor Davis commented that this was true of any enforcement activity on 
a bridge that span the Thames in London. 

 
3.22 The Committee then asked questions about the environmental and social 

well-being benefits of the bridge which were cited in the reasons for the 
decision. 

 
3.23 Members asked whether as part of discussions relating to the acquisition and 

appropriation of the Roof Terrace any enquiries were made on the likely 
impact of the use of the underground facilities at Temple during either 
construction or upon completion.  Mr Watson advised that there had not 
although he believed that the station would remain operational throughout. 

 
3.24 Members asked whether as part of Planning Committee’s decision any 

conditions were included regarding moving of any of the trees planted on the 
bridge.  Councillor Davis advised that as a matter of policy it would be rare for 
the Council to agree to move trees from its side of the river not least because 
they do not ordinarily fair well.  However, where it did it would require a 
replacement tree to be erected in the locality. 

 
3.25 Members also asked whether the Planning Committee considered the broader 

environmental impacts that the bridge would have for the wider Temple area 
such as additional street cleaning, waste collection and possibly public order 
issues due to the projected large footfall?  Sarah Tanburn stated that the 
report submitted to the Planning Committee included a section on the 
projected footfall and its impact.  Whilst this was considered by the committee 
it did not directly consider the cost impact.  Mr Watson advised that 
colleagues in City Management & Communities were consulted on this matter 
out of the time and they had advised that the proposition would not place any 
undue burden on their services.   

 
3.26  Both Cabinet Members referred to the fact that the public realm in the roads 

leading up to the proposed bridge and the southern arm of Strand would 
benefit from improvement.  Long standing discussions about undertaking 
major public realm improvements in the vicinity had already been held with a 
number of organisations including the local BID.  This was an intention at 
present but there was a plan to include GBT in discussions on the North Bank 
Delivery Programme. 

 
3.27 The Cabinet Members were asked what consideration they had given when 

taking the decision to the amount of public money being used to facilitate the 
scheme.  Councillor Davis advised that it was not the Cabinet Members’ 
responsibility to consider the overall financial costs of the bridge or the 
amount of money being provided by other public bodies.  He explained that he 
was only required to assess the decision in front of him in so far as it related 
to Westminster and to do otherwise could render any decision taken unlawful. 

 
3.28 The Committee then turned to the procedural matters set out in the report.  

The Cabinet Member for the Built Environment referred to a technical issue 



 
6 

 

relating to the decision.  He advised that Section 122 (2A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 requires advertisements for the decision to appropriate 
public open space for planning purposes.  He advised that this would need to 
be undertaken if the Council was to proceed with the decision. 

 
3.29 This concluded the committee’s questions. The Chairman commented that the 

report before the committee had been very helpful in understanding the issues 
relating to the Cabinet Member decision and that it answered many of the 
questions where the Cabinet Member report lacked clarity.   

 
3.30 The Chairman then asked the Committee for their views in order to come to a 

formal decision based on the options available to them as set out in the 
report. 

 
3.31 RESOLVED:   
 

1. The Committee agreed to refer the decision back to the Cabinet Members 
for reconsideration raising a number of concerns. It requests that these are 
examined and that a response on them is provided to the committee.   

 
2. Members suggested that the Cabinet Members consider whether the City 

Council should require the Garden Bridge Trust to demonstrate that it has 
sufficient funds including contingency in place prior to construction starting 
on the bridge. This is in order to avoid the risk of having a half built 
structure if the funds run out and any costs for putting this right falling to 
the City Council.   

 
3. Members were also keen to ensure understanding of the impact of the 

extra estimated 7m footfall that will result from the Bridge on the Council’s 
public realm and on its services. 
 

4. The committee also considered it essential that the Council advertises the 
proposed acquisition and appropriation of land as required and that it 
considers the responses to this consultation prior to taking a final decision 
on this matter.   

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.43 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


